
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 25 November 2025. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 14 
November. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Tuesday, 21 October 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the
[...]
the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 October 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member  
 

Officers in 
Attendence 

Garry Taylor – Director of City Development 
Dave Atkinson – Director of Environmental 
and Regulatory Services 
Helene Vergereau – Head of Highways 
Access and Development 
Siavosh Mahmoodshahi – Highways Asset 
Manager 
Geoff Holmes – Traffic Projects Officer 

 

13. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
14. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
15. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 September 
2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
16. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mrs Wathsala Kuruppu Mudiyanselage spoke on item 8, as a resident of 
the R67 zone. She discussed non-resident parking in her area causing 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



great inconvenience for her and her family and advised that residents 
regularly faced a dilemma of whether to drive and not be able to park on 
their return, or to take public transport or taxis to avoid stress. She felt that 
the report’s recommendation of permit parking, along with limited parking 
for non-residents was therefore essential. 
 
Cllr Fenton spoke on item 6, welcoming the review of the R
[...]
ised that if ResPark restrictions were implemented it was 
believed that there would be no benefit to residents as the parking 
situation would not change due to the vehicles currently being 
parked mainly belonging to residents and there would continue to be 
no guarantee of a parking space. Objections to the extended 
consultation are included within Annex D.  

 

30 A high percentage of the representations in support of introducing 
restrictions on street state that they are in favour of the restrictions 
due to the lack of available parking within the area due to non-
residents parking for accessing the city centre, attending nearby 
attractions and residents from neighbouring schemes who do not 
wish to pay for Res Park permits.  

 

31 Residents responding in support are also concerned about nearby 
planning applications for residential purposes which could have an 
adverse impact on the proposed R66 area due to the lack of 
associated off street parking contained within the planning 
documents for the proposed scheme, which could increase the 
existing on-street parking pressures further.  

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
  

A TRO may be made where it appears expedient to the Council to 
do so for any of the reasons set out in section 1(1)(a) to (g) of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The TRO also needs to meet the 
wider duty of the Council under section 122 of that Act. 

 
Option 1 
 

32 The option not to progress to implementation address the objections 
submitted to the statutory consultation and the extended 
consultation. It also aligns with the low response rate received at 
each stage of the consultation process.   
 
 
 

Page 41



 

Option 2 
 

33 Progress the advertised R66 resident’s priority parking scheme and 
limited waiting restrictions on Heslington Road to implementation by 
amending the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Order. This 
supports the CYC transport strategy and commitment to reduce 
traffic congestion by discouraging driving into the city centre. Making 
this location into a ResPark area would remove the ability for 
commuters to park whilst the limited waiting bays on Heslington 
Road ensures that businesses are not adversely affected 
maintaining short stay parking for customers. It would also increase 
parking accessibility for local residents. In addition, this would help 
reduce obstructive parking along a key bus route and a key cycle 
route (the orbital route) and improve access around the area for 
refuse vehicles.  
 

Should this option be progressed to implementation then this would 
meet the purposes in sections 1(1) (a) (c) (d) and (f) of the 1984 Act 
– namely for:  

a. (a) avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road 
or any other road or for preventing the likelihood of any such 
arising; 

b. (c) for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of 
any class of traffic (including pedestrians); 

c. (d) for preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a 
kind which, or its use by vehicular traffic in a manner which, is 
unsuitable having regard to the existing character of the road 
or adjoining property; and 

d. (f) for preserving or improving the amenities of the area 
through which the road runs. 

 
Option 3 
 

34 Introduce a residents priority parking scheme for Belle Vue Street 
only which would be operational 24 hours Monday to Sunday. This 
acknowledges the separate petition received from residents of the 
street however, if restrictions were implemented for Belle Vue Street 
only this would displace parking to the surrounding area increasing 
the existing parking pressures which could cause obstructions on 
Heslington Road itself which is a key bus route.  

 

Page 42



 

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
35 This report has the following implications: 
 

 Financial:  No financial implications would be presented by 
the first option outlined to take no further action, However, 
should the proposals progress to implementation the ongoing 
enforcement and administrative management of the additional 
residents parking provision will need to be resourced from the 
department’s budget, funded through income generated by 
the new restrictions. 
 

 Human Resources (HR): If the advertised restrictions are 
progressed to be implemented on street, enforcement will fall 
to the Civil Enforcement Officers adding a new Resident 
Parking area and limited waiting restrictions. New zones/areas 
also impact on the Business Support Administrative services 
as well as Parking Services. Provision will need to be made 
from the income generated from new schemes to increase 
resources in these areas as well as within the Civil 
Enforcement Team as and when required. If the advertised 
changes are implemented, as the proposals are for a new 
large ResPark area, the impact of the advertised measures on 
workloads are likely to be significantly increased. 

 

 Legal:  

 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 & the Local Authorities 
Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England & Wales) 
Regulations 1996 apply. 

 

When considering whether to make or amend a TRO, CYC as the 
Traffic Authority needs to consider all duly made objections received 
and not withdrawn before it can proceed with making an order. 

A TRO may be made where it appears expedient to the Council to 
do so for the reasons set out in section 1 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act. These are: 

(a) for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the 
road or any other road or for preventing the likelihood of any 
such danger arising, or 

Page 43



 

(b)for preventing damage to the road or to any building on or 
near the road, or 

(c)for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of 
any class of traffic (including pedestrians), or 

(d)for preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a 
kind which, or its use by vehicular traffic in a manner which, is 
unsuitable having regard to the existing character of the road 
or adjoining property, or 

(e) (without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (d) above) 
for preserving the character of the road in a case where it is 
specially suitable for use by persons on horseback or on foot, 
or 

(f)for preserving or improving the amenities of the area 
through which the road runs or 

(g)for any of the purposes specified in paragraphs (a) to (c) of 
subsection (1) of section 87 of the Environment Act 1995 (air 
quality).  

 

In deciding whether to make a TRO, the Council must have regard 
to its duty as set out in section 122(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement 
of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) as well as the 
provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the 
highway so far as practicable while having regard to the matters 
specified below: 

(a) the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable 
access to premises; 

(b) the effect on the amenities of any locality affected and 
(without prejudice to the generality of this paragraph) the 
importance of regulating and restricting the use of roads by 
heavy commercial vehicles, so as to preserve or improve the 
amenities of the areas through which the roads run; 

(bb) the strategy prepared under section 80 of the 
Environment Act 1995 (national air quality strategy) 

Page 44



 

(c) the importance of facilitating the passage of public service 
vehicles and of securing the safety and convenience of 
persons using or desiring to use such vehicles; and 

(d) any other matters appearing to the Council to be relevant. 

The Council is under a duty contained in section 16 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 to manage their road network with a view to 
securing the expeditious movement of traffic on the authority's road 
network, so far as may be reasonably practicable while having 
regard to their other obligations, policies, and objectives. This
[...]
 Highways Act 1980. 

 
Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 

 
32. Option 1. That the Executive Member authorises the making of a 

public path order to divert part of public footpath Nether 
Poppleton 1 by creating a new public path and extinguishing the 
current public path as illustrated on the map attached to this 
report, that public notice of the making of the order be given and 
if no objections are received within the period specified, or if 
received objections are subsequently withdrawn, authorises the 
confirmation of the order. 

 
33. If objections are received and not withdrawn, then the matter will 

be referred back to the Executive Member to decide whether the 
proposal is abandoned or sent to the Secretary of State for a 
final decision. 

 
34. This option is recommended as it is expedient in the interests of 

the land owner and the council is satisfied that the legislative 
requirements referred to in paragraph 18 of this report for 
making an order have been met. Those in support of the order 
have commented that it does not change the overall length of the 
route (there is an increase of 10 metres) and the wider footpath 
will make the diversion more comfortable for walkers. Supporters 
have also commented that the separation of the footpath and 
solar development by the hedgerow will be appreciated. There 
have been no objections at pre-order initial consultation stage. 

Page 108



 

35. In the event the Order receives no objections or any objections 
that are made are subsequently withdrawn, the council has the 
power to confirm the Order. Before doing so the council must be 
satisfied the order is expedient as referred to in paragraph 18 
above. It must also be satisfied that the path will not be 
substantially less convenient to the public as a consequence of 
the diversion and consider whether it is expedient to confirm the 
order considering: 

i. The effect the diversion would have on the public’s 
enjoyment of the whole path. The responses to the initial 
consultation indicate that the diversion will increase the 
public’s enjoyment of the route. 

ii. The effect of the Order on the land crossed by the current 
route and the new route. The land owner have agreed to 
defray any compensation that may become. 

iii. material provisions of the council’s ROWIP.  

It is considered that the proposed diverted path will be a 
satisfactory alternative to the current one and that the legal tests 
for the making and of a diversion order are satisfied. Subject to 
any matters that may be raised should the order be made and 
advertised, it is also considered that the proposal meets the legal 
criteria for confirming the order . 

36. There will be a no practical change in maintenance costs to the 
council as we are still responsible for the annual cutting of the 
footpath. 

 
37. Option 2. That the Executive Member does not authorise the 

making of the diversion order. 
 
38. This option is not recommended.  Although the making of a 

diversion order is a power that the council can choose to 

exercise, the application to divert the path has been made by the 

land owner. 

39.  as it is their interest that the path be diverted.  The new 

alignment will have a wider recorded, legal width, similar surface 

and length.  

40. As this meets the requirement of the legislation for both making 

and confirming the order (subject to any matters that may be 

Page 109



 

raised should the order be made and advertised) the application 

can be progressed to statutory consultation.  

 
Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
41. Financial - There are no financial implications to the Council. 

All costs associated with this proposed diversion (from initial 
application to completion) will be met by the land owner. This 
includes the costs associated with administering the diversion 
order process and any works required to the new section of 
footpath. 
 

42. Human Resources - There are no HR implicatio
[...]
of 

any class of traffic (including pedestrians), or 

(d)for preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a 

kind which, or its use by vehicular traffic in a manner which, 

is unsuitable having regard to the existing character of the 

road or adjoining property, or 

(e)(without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (d) 

above) for preserving the character of the road in a case 

where it is specially suitable for use by persons on horseback 

or on foot, or 

(f)for preserving or improving the amenities of the area 

through which the road runs or 

(g)for any of the purposes specified in paragraphs (a) to (c) 

of subsection (1) of section 87 of the Environment Act 1995 

(air quality).  

 
Where the Council does not “wholly accede” to any 
objection, it is required to provide reasons for this in its 
notification of the making of an order to any person that has 
objected. 
The Council has discretion to amend its original proposal if 
considered desirable, whether or not, in the light of any 
objections or comments received, as a result of such 
Statutory Consultation. If any objections received are 
accepted, in part or whole, and/or a decision is made to 
modify the original proposals, if such a modification is 
considered to be substantial, then steps must be taken for 
those affected by the proposed modifications to be further 
consulted. 

Page 157



 

 
The recommendation in this report is for the decision maker 
to consider the objections received and approve the 
amendment to the to The York Traffic Management Order 
2014 to implement a change of traffic-flow on Walker Lane. 

The validity of an order can be challenged at the High 
Court  within 6 weeks of the date of the making of the order 
on the grounds that the Council has acted outside the 
powers conferred on them by the Act (ultra vires) or that they 
have not followed the prescribed procedure for the making of 
the order.  

 
 
Further to the Procurement Implications below, 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 18 November 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious, Executive Member 

Officers in 
Attendance  

Garry Taylor – Director of City Development 
Joshua Singer – Head of Projects, City 
Development 
Annemarie Howarth – Traffic Projects Officer 
Molly Kay – Assistant Rights of Way Officer 
Darren Hobson – Highway Regulation 
Manager  
  

 

21. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
22. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
23. Minutes (10:00am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on Tuesday, 21 
October 2025 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 
24. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Whitcroft spoke on item 6 strongly supporting the R66 residents 
parking scheme that he had helped formulate. He urged the Executive 
Member to put an end to the current arrangement, noting that in addition to 



commuters taking advantage of free parking, cars from outside York drove 
around the area looking for a parking space, causing pollution and blocking 
spaces. He stressed that residents parking must be prioritised in the 
interests of putting Fishergate residents first. 
 
Michael Kearney spoke on item 6 in support of the R66 residents parking 
scheme stating it cost shoppers nothing to park there for free, but cost 
residents everything when they couldn’t park. He advised that idling parking 
traffic went against the principle of the council’s climate policy.  
 
Peter Lindsay spoke on item 8, supporting the scheme as resident of 
Wheldrake, whose property had been hit by vehicles. His car port structure 
had twice been clipped by oncoming traffic in the lane. The structure was 
most recently hit in 2023 and on this occasion he needed to pay for repairs. 
He supported the proposal, saying Walker Lane was unsuited for 2-way 
traffic and endorsed the one-way scheme in the interests of safety. 
 
Hayley McCaie spoke on item 8, opposing the scheme as a Wheldrake 
resident and on behalf of her mother who was a local business owner. She 
stated that the collision with the carport in 2023 had been a minor incident 
involving a delivery driver reversing (not a serious traffic collision) and 
accidents were not common in this area. She felt that this proposal had 
been conceived to suit one individual and that other residents of Walker 
Lane did not support it and had not been consulted by the council in 2024. 
She presented diagrams which the Executive Member agreed to accept 
and study. She noted that the deed for her mother’s hairdressing business 
showed a parking space outside the shop which the council had not 
acknowledged. 
 
Colin Woods spoke on item 8, opposing the scheme as a resident of 
Wheldrake. He stated that moving to a one-way system would impact the 
business of the hairdressers previously mentioned by another speaker, and 
that this business and older residents would be negatively impacted by a 
change to one-way.  He suggested local residents had not been consulted 
on this scheme. He asked whether the council had considered the Equality 
Act with regard to the impact on older and disabled pedestrians and 
whether other options had been considered, such as double yellow lines at 
either end of the junction with the lane or a speed bump next to the 
impacted property. 

 
 
 
 
 



25. Residents Parking Bay and ‘No Waiting at any time’ 
Restrictions – Queen Street (10:22am)  
 

The report was presented by the Head of Projects – City Development. He 
explained that this proposal related to a resident's parking bay, with no 
waiting any time restrictions, on Queen Street as a mitigation for the Station 
Gateway scheme, which had previously removed some residents parking. 
It also realigned bays in front of the Fleetways taxi area in line with the local 
transport strategy. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work on this report, 
acknowledging that residents on Queen Street had lost parking amenity 
due to the Station Gateway project and that this proposal would go some 
way to restoring this. 
 
She also acknowledged that the existing taxi rank only impacted hackney 
carriages, whose rank had been relocated, and the changes would not 
impact the nearby Fleetways cars business. Officers confirmed this. 
 
The Executive member was thereby happy to approve officers 
recommendations and  
 
Resolved: To implement the TRO and associated road marking & signage 

changes to include 2 additional parking spaces within the 
existing residents parking provision.  

 
Reason: This meets the purposes in sections 1(1) (a) (c) (d) and (f) of 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 – namely:  
 

(a) avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road 
or any other road or for preventing the likelihood of any 
such arising; 

(c) for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road 
of any class of traffic (including pedestrians); 

(d) for preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a 
kind which, or its use by vehicular traffic in a manner 
which, is unsuitable having regard to the existing 
character of the road or adjoining property; and 

(f) for preserving or improving the amenities of the area 
through which the road runs. 

 
This also meets the Council’s duty under section 122(1) of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, namely: 
 



a. Support the “convenient and safe movement of 
vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) and 
the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities 
on and off the highway” (RTRA 1984, Section 122(1). 
The changes proposed will provide parking amenity for 
the local residents in the layby, which will leave 
sufficient carriageway width, to not obstruct vehicular 
traffic in both directions. 

b. “Consider the effect on the amenities of any locality 
affected” (RTRA 1984, Section 122(2)(b)). The 
introduction of the residents parking bay, will improve 
the parking amenity for resident in the local area. 

c. Consider “any other matters appearing to the local 
authority to be relevant” (RTRA 1984, Section 
122(2)(d)). Consideration has been given to the 
Council’s Local Transport Strategy and the consultation 
responses. 

 
 
26. Residents parking and limited waiting restrictions 
advertised as ‘R66 Wellington Street’ (10:24am)  
 

The report was presented by the Traffic Projects Officer, who explained 
that this report had considered representations received during both the 
statutory consultation and the extended statutory consultation for R66. She 
noted that representations received to the initial consultation had previously 
been presented to the Executive Member in May and in response to the 
Executive Member’s decision then, an extension of the consultation had 
been undertaken to enable further engagement with residents.  
 
She confirmed that during this extended consultation officers had hand 
delivered all documents to ensure engagement. This prompted 20 
representations against (in addition to the 13 representations received 
through the initial statutory consultation) and 61 responses in favour, with 
an additional 45 signed letters (in addition to the 11 responses received 
through the initial statutory consultation). The options presented within the 
report took into account these representations and also the local transport 
strategy. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers and residents for their patience in 
extending the consultation.  
 
She accepted that the reports had now properly taken into consideration 
residents’ feedback through the various stages of statutory consultation, 
acknowledging that this area of York contains a high proportion of rented 



properties which meant that it had struggled to meet the prescribed 50% 
response threshold to move forward.  
 
The Executive Member stated that she had previously agreed to move 
ResPark forward regardless of the threshold being met, due to a clear 
majority of residents supporting the scheme, and indeed since making this 
decision the council had changed its guidelines to benefit areas with lower 
response rates. She clarified that while only 30% of households had 
responded in this case, of these 75% had been in favour of ResPark 
implementation. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she had considered residents objections 
to ResPark and she went on to address some of these concerns in 
discussion with officers. 
 
The Executive Member clarified that - contrary to the understanding of 
some residents who had objected - ResPark was not a revenue generator 
for the council, and this was not the reason for proposing this scheme. She 
explained that Res Park as a service essentially pays for itself and is a 
policy tool allowing residents parking amenity. 
 
The Executive Member expressed that another concern raised had been 
with regard to holiday let parking – the Traffic Projects Officer confirmed 
that the owners of holiday lets were entitled to purchase one annual 
ResPark space, should they wish. 
 
The Executive Member explained that students had objected to no longer 
having free parking, responding that the university strongly discouraged 
students bringing cars with them, and therefore students in general should 
not be significantly impacted by this. 
 
The Executive Member was therefore satisfied that there was mitigation for 
most of the objections raised in the consultation, better parking amenity, 
better passage for buses and emergency vehicles/refuse and a more 
comfortable living area. She thereby 
 
Resolved: To progress the advertised R66 resident’s priority parking 

scheme and limited waiting restrictions on Heslington Road to 
implementation by amending the York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Order. 

 
Reason: This supports the CYC transport strategy and commitment to 

reduce traffic congestion by discouraging driving into the city 
centre. 

 



Making this location a ResPark area removes the ability for 
commuters to park, whilst the limited waiting bays on 
Heslington Road ensure businesses are not adversely affected 
maintaining short stay parking for customers.  
 
This will also increase parking accessibility for local residents, 
help reduce obstructive parking along a key bus route and a 
key cycle route (the orbital route) and improve access around 
the area for refuse vehicles.  

 
 
27. Proposed diversion of public footpath Nether Poppleton 1 
(10:32am)  
 

The report was presented by the Assistant Rights of Way Officer, who 
advised that an application had been received from the landowner to divert 
a public footpath to enable solar development. The proposed diversion 
would move the current public footpath from the north to the south side of 
an existing hedgerow, meaning a similar length and size path and very little 
difference to members of the public.  
 
She advised that an initial consultation had been undertaken between 4 
August - 5 September 2025 in which no objections were received. The 
ward councillor, the Parish Council and the Ramblers Association had all 
expressed support for the proposed diversion and there had been no 
further developments or updates since the briefing session with the 
Executive Member in September.  
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that this proposal would result in a 
similar length footpath of equivalent quality, with no additional financial 
burden to the council, and would divert footpath users away from the solar 
farm. She therefore 
 
Resolved: To approve the making of a public path order to divert part of 

public footpath Nether Poppleton 1 by creating a new public 
path and extinguishing the current public path, that public notice 
of the making of the order be given and: 

 
i. If no objections are received within the period specified, or 

if received objections are subsequently withdrawn, to 
authorise the confirmation of the order, as the council 
hereby has the power to confirm the order. 

 
ii. If objections are received and not withdrawn, then the 

matter will be referred back to the Executive Member to 



decide whether the proposal is abandoned or sent to the 
Secretary of State for a final decision. 

 
Reason: This is in the interest of the landowner, and the council is 

satisfied that the legislative requirements for making an order 
have been met. 
  
Subject to any matters that may be raised when the order is 
made and advertised, it is also considered that the proposal 
meets the legal criteria for confirming the order. 

 
The proposed diverted path is a satisfactory alternative to the 
current one, the overall length of the route remains unchanged 
and the wider footpath will make the diversion more comfortable 
for walkers. 
 
There have been no objections at pre-order initial consultation 
stage and there will be no practical change in maintenance 
costs to the council as the council are still responsible for the 
annual cutting of the footpath. 

 
 
28. Walker Lane, Wheldrake – Proposed One-Way Street 
(10:35am)  
 

The report was presented by the Highway Regulation Manager, who 
explained that it discussed a proposed one-way system for Walker Lane in 
Wheldrake, following a request from a resident whose property had been 
damaged by a vehicle due to the width of the lane, which was 
approximately 3 metres. 
 
The Highway Regulation Manager responded to one of the public 
speakers, who had said that the report was incorrect. He clarified why the 
report had stated the hairdressers didn’t have parking in front of the 
business; while officers had been aware that the hairdressers did have 
access to a parking space, they had been advised that this was staff 
parking only and not for customer use. He apologised for any 
misrepresentation on this point in the report. 
 
He also addressed points raised concerning a lack of consultation with 
residents, noting that during the informal consultation a year ago, officers 
had received one objection to the proposed one-way system, which came 
from the speaker who raised the issue again at this meeting, while all other 
respondents were in favour of the proposal. Subsequent to the informal 



consultation, further objections had arisen, after residents had discussed 
this. 
 
He stated that officers recommended implementation of the one-way 
system, due to the width of the street and the danger posed to users by two 
passing cars leaving no room for pedestrians/cyclists and a risk of further 
conflicts. 
 
The Executive Member noted that this proposal had been instigated by an 
incident two years ago and that no further issues had arisen since then. 
She thanked officers for their work and agreed that the one-way system 
proposed was a logical proposal. 
 
However, the Executive Member was concerned that by doing this, no 
additional benefit was being provided for people walking up and down the 
road, and in fact a one-way system could increase the confidence of drivers 
making the road more hazardous for pedestrians and cyclists. It would also 
prevent contraflow cycling and force cyclists to cycle a longer way round 
and the proposed plan therefore did not align greatly with transport 
strategy. 
 
She was not convinced that there was enough of a concern about damage 
to the building being a regular occurrence to warrant moving forward with 
this proposal and stated that she would only want to bring forward a 
proposal that added benefit for pedestrians, cyclists and sustainable travel, 
which this did not do.  
 
She was also mindful that public speakers had alluded to alternative 
solutions, such as the parking around the junction with Main Street, and 
she wondered whether it was worth exploring traffic restrictions here if this 
parking was contributing to a risk of collision with the car port. 
 
The Executive Member therefore 
 
Resolved: To approve Option A and to take no further action, leaving the 

road as a two-way road. 
 

Reason: This acknowledges the representations received in objection to 
the proposal. 

 
The proposed changes conflict with commitments in the 
council’s transport strategy by failing to provide additional 
benefit to pedestrians on the road and potentially exposing 
them to faster oncoming one-way traffic; cyclists would also be 



inconvenienced as the proposed scheme prevents contraflow 
cycling. 

 
This decision leaves in place potential conflict between 
pedestrian and vehicles and a risk of road traffic collision with 
potential injury to pedestrians and or damage to 
properties/vehicles. 
 
The Executive Member suggested that future attention could be 
given to traffic restrictions at the corners surrounding the 
junction where collisions had occurred. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 


